

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 18-56102, 18-56105

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEAN C. LOGAN, *et al.*,
Defendants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,
Movants-Appellants

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMON CAUSE,
Movant-Appellant.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS
APPEAL AS MOOT AND VACATE UNDERLYING DECISION**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Civil No. 17-08948 SK-R

BELL MCANDREWS & HILTACHK LLP

Charles H. Bell, Jr.
Paul Gough
Brian T. Hildreth
13406 Valleyheart Drive North
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Telephone: (818) 971-3660 /
(916) 442-7757
Email: cbell@bmhlaw.com

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Robert D. Popper
Paul J. Orfanedes
Robert P. Sticht
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, D.C. 20024
Telephone: (202) 646-5172
Email: rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER
COATES**

H. Christopher Coates
934 Compass Point
Charleston, South Carolina 29412
Telephone: (843) 609-7080
Email: curriecoates@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE APPEAL IS MOOT	8
II. IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, MOVANTS- APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO VACATUR.....	10
A. Vacatur is Not Warranted Because Movants-Appellants Are Not Barred from Litigating Any Future Claims or Issues.....	12
B. Movants-Appellants Are Not Entitled to Vacatur Because Mootness Is Partly Attributable to the Fact That They Made Speculative Claims	15
C. Movants-Appellants Should Not Now Be Permitted to Brief the Main Appeal	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **PAGE**

Alfa Int’l Seafood, Inc. v. Ross, 320 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2018).....14

Dilley v. Gunn, 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995).....13

Felster Publ’g v. Burrell (In re Burrell), 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005).....10, 14

GATX / Airlog Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. Of California,
192 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Karcher v. May, 484 U.S. 72, 82 (1987)10, 13

Marshack v. Helvetica Capital Funding LLC,
495 Fed. App’x. 808 (9th Cir. 2012) 13-14

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)*passim*

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)10, 11, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

52 U.S.C. § 205072, 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 244
